

# 17-291-cr

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

United States of America,

Appellee,

v.

Emanuel L. Lutchman,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JAMES P. KENNEDY, JR.  
United States Attorney  
*Attorney for Appellee*  
United States Attorney's Office  
100 State Street, Suite 500  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 399-3951

TIFFANY H. LEE  
Assistant United States Attorney  
*of Counsel*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Authorities .....	i
Combined Statement of Jurisdiction and Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of Relevant Facts .....	2
I.    The Offense Conduct.....	2
II.   The Plea.....	11
III.  Sentencing.....	13
Summary of the Argument .....	20
Argument.....	22
I.    Lutchman’s Sentencing Challenge Is Barred By the Valid and Enforceable Appeal Waiver .....	22
A.    Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	22
1. Appeal Waivers .....	22
B.    Discussion.....	24
II.   In Any Event, The Sentence Was Reasonable .....	28
A.    Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	28
B.    Discussion.....	31
1. The Sentence Was Procedurally Reasonable.....	31
2. Lutchman’s Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable...	34
Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of Compliance .....	Attached
Affidavit of Service.....	Attached

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Gall v. United States*,  
552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... 29, 30

*United States v. Amato*,  
46 F.3d 1255 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 29

*United States v. Arevalo*,  
628 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*United States v. Berg*,  
250 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 29

*United States v. Bermingham*,  
855 F.2d 925 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 34

*United States v. Booker*,  
543 U.S. 220 (2005) ..... 28

*United States v. Brown*,  
514 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 30

*United States v. Cavera*,  
550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 29

*United States v. Dominguez Benitez*,  
542 U.S. 74 (2004) ..... 24

*United States v. Dorvee*,  
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 29

*United States v. Downing*,  
297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 29

*United States v. Florez*,  
447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 30

<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Gomez-Perez</i> , 215 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 165 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 753 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 74 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Raineri</i> , 42 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 123 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Woltmann</i> , 610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24

*United States v. Youngs*,  
687 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Zhang v. United States*,  
506 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)..... 1  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1  
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....30, 35  
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

USSG § 2X1.1..... 14  
USSG § 2X1.1(b)(2) ..... 13, 21, 28, 34

**COMBINED STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION  
AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

The district court (Geraci, J.) had subject matter jurisdiction under 18 U.S.C. § 3231, by reason of Defendant-Appellant Emanuel L. Lutchman's guilty plea pursuant to a plea agreement to a one-count Information charging him with the crime of conspiracy to provide material support to a designated foreign terrorist organization in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 2339B(a)(1). (Docket Item No. 19).<sup>1</sup>
